CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

ck \$15/14

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDENSUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUM 050557		A BUILDING	G	COMPLETED 01/16	0
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER I Medical Center		STREET ADDRESS, 1700 Coffee Rd,	Service Control of the Control of th	ZIP CODE A 95355-2803 STANISLAUS COUN	NTY	
(X4) ID PREFU TAG	The following reflects Department of Public inspection visit: Complaint Intake Nur CA00180867, CA001 Representing the Des Surveyor ID # 25738. The inspection was like event investigated and findings of a full inspection was likely our object in a serious injury or deat the other than the serious injury or deat than the other than the serious injury or deat than the serious injury or deat than the serious injury or deat the serious inju	the findings of the Health during an heart of Public Health during an heart to the specific fact does not represent the ction of the facility. Code Section 128 section of the patient of the patient. Code 1279 Reteration of the patient.	(Ith: Cility The SULT(C): For Epopardy" Licensee's Equirements to cause Ention of a	Modesto, CA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA Corrective actions act for the patient affect CA00180867, CA0018 The plan of correction In compliance with County and is not an admission wrongdoing. A. How the correction accomplished, becomplished, b	complished ed: 30956 n is prepared alifornia Law ion of liability on will be oth permanently?	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	after surgery or objects intentional planned intervention to surgery that are in The hospital det	other procedure, ly implanted as in and objects procedure, tentionally retained. ected the adverse rited by a family member ed the adverse ev	excluding part of a resent prior event on er.		guideline "Manage Environm	ce with AORN	

Event ID:158[11

4/3/2014

12:24 50PM

LABOR TORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X8) DATE

May 2, 2014

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet. Fage(s) 1 thru 8

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are used, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program.

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDENSUPPLENCUA DENTIFICATION NUMBER 050557	A BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION S	DOLDATE SUR COMPLETE 01/16	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLER I Medical Center		OCRESS, CITY, STATE, 1 Hee Rd, Modesto, CA	EP CODE A 95355-2003 STANISLAUS CO	УТКИС	
(X4) IO PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION;	PREFEX TAG	PHUVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES	HOULD SE CROSS-	COMPLETE DATE
	"The facility shall responsible for the event by the time the The COPH verified petient or the part of the adverse event and adverse event an adverse later than five day been detected, or urgent or emery health, or safety visitors, not later adverse event the findividuality is shall be consistent with the COPH verifies adverse event to five days after the adverse event to five days after the adverse of the complete the adverse event to five days after the adverse of the complete the adverse event to five days after the adverse of the complete th	thy Code Section 1279, inform the patient or the patient of the adverse partient and and the patient of the patient of the adverse part by the time the report of the 1279-1 facility licensed pursuant of the department of the department of the adverse event if that event is an one of patients, personnel, or than 24 hours after as been detected. Disclid dentifiable patient inform with applicable law. If that the facility reported the Department no later diverse event was detected. S CH1 ART 3 70223 Surrequirements of the medical staff shall ity for:	the atient was to shall to has going ifare, or the osure ation the than	sponge that inc conver to oper transiti circular during • Verbal of spor results each co • Role de circular during reconc time of • Alert sy implem case co closed • Standa recepts sponge	nentation for inversion from to open	3/31/09

CAUFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

-3116	T OF DEFICIENCIES DE CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERCLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050557	A BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURI COMPLETE 01/16	
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		SS. CITY, STATE, 2 d, Modesto, CA	EIF CODE A 96366-2603 STANISLAUS	COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL RISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APP	ON SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	administration of the governing be approved by the staff where such is a staff where suggest all the surgery approximates accurate sponge failure. Patient A surgery approximates according to the surgery approximates according surgery, sponge had erode had caused	were not met as evidenced not and staff interviews and review the facility failed to the policy & procedure for counts. As a result of this had to undergo a second		2009. Reminitiated 2009, to corrective AORN Per guideline 3. Operating physician conducted 18-31, 20 practice in the second conducted t	ed on March 16, visions were on March 18, incorporate e actions and rioperative	3/18/09
	Findings: A review of documents dated underwent a survivarient cyst at the surgeon's operativitially the surgeone (a abdomen to vie area). Due to	If Hospital 1's perioperative 09, Indicated Patient A inglical procedure for a right his hospital. A review of the ative report identified that ery called for the use of a tube inserted in to the		was esta 2009 to d refineme "Manage Environn Sponge (explore d	Body task force blished in July, continue ent of the ement of The nent of Care- Counts" policy and other tools to e retained foreign	7/28/09

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(XZ) MULTIPLE	CONST	RUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE:	
		060557		A. BUILDING B. WING			01/16	/2013
	ovider or supplier Madical Center		STREET ACORESS, (1700 Coffee Rd, 8			803 STAMISLAUS COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	DU	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I PRENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	circulating nurse and Patient A was room." On 2/6/14 at 10:30 conducted with the noted that Patient required lots of lep that his usual procto do a visual accavity to check for "the circulating nurcount of the equipment when I cavity. After the continue closing a verified I would skin. I don't recithe count because patient. I was to times. I felt of correct at the end input from the staff." A review of a filteriormed by the staff	surgery the surgest "the pelvis we and the lap tape and accounted for the incision was a transferred to the incision was a transferred to the a.m., a phone in the surgeon. The surgeon of the surgeon at that time and manual exploration and objects." He are and objects. The surgeon objects where a second after a second after a second of the count is complete the close all how the nurse all am concentrated the count was onfident that the of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the surgery be aculty document the cord, in a second of the cor	eon's report as irrigated as [sponges] or by the then closed he recovery literview was he surgeon litesions and regeon stated and other les innermost orrect I will ad count is sure of the same of the correct two count was ased on the lited Nursing action titled ounts were lited.		c.	The title or position person responsible f correction: Operating Room Man A description of the monitoring process to recurrence of the description of the sterile field of closing of an induring case converted to open closed t	or the nager to prevent ficiency: oring place to the distance to the stage incision, pen, and ition of ating nurse are. Itigation of the tigation of tigation	3/31/09- 5/29/09
Event ID:1	68l11		4/8/2014	12:24	50PM			

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

	DE DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUM		' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) CATE SURV COMPLETE	
		0 606 57		A SULDING B. WING		D1/16/	2013
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Redical Centar		STREET ADDRESS 1766 Coffee Rd,		P CODE 8\$355-2803 STANISLAUS COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD IN REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	SE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	"All counts correct and there was not indicate otherwise. Nursing Peri-Opera in the room" the personnel in white replaced by circutal minutes. This time break time by the (ORM). In Hospi Management of	next line on the of tunless otherwich note on the distribution and indicated a lich circulating. Fing RN #2 for a pie e period was ider in Coperating Room (all #1's policy title Environment evised 4/07, indicated 4/07, ind	document is ise noted." ocument to a of the tified "staff change in the tified of 15 ntified as a manager led." of Care cared under cur anytime in a cavity, end of the ise transition responsible Nursing nent that a caviff that rating Room Operating Circulating of Care staff that rating Room Operating circulating of Care or was were of the case of the		sponge is not for ray will be performanceded to retrie retained sponge Practice and policy refine continue into 2014 as a comprovement process. D. The date the immedicorrection of the dewill be accomplished March 31, 2009	rmed and ed as ve ements continuous	3/31/09
Event ID:1	58111		4/B/2014	12:	24,50P M		l

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(A1) PROVIDER SUPPLIER IDENTFICATION NUV 050657	BER	HINDLEING WING	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLET	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER I Medical Center		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, 700 Coffee Rd, Mode		CODE 05355-2803 STANISLAUS	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFUE TAG	EACH DEFICIES	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PREDEEDED BY FI IR I RO IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		FDL	PROVIDER'S PLAN O JEACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SMOULD HE CHOSS-	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
	the patient is brone prior to clos would be prior added if a C-se involved a 4th interviews with twith these statidentified, in a securiter bag" was to monitor the oruse for the "sponge Documents proving Patient A had thistory & Physithat Patient A had 1-2 weeks after grade fever prior #2. At Hospital indepth x-ray expression object, which was identified. On for the real lap pad/spong small bowel and per the surgical continued to desmall bowel need the damage and retained lap are connected.	milar manner, how the to be used during punt and none noted counter bag." ded by Hospital and the second surgery, it is a counter bag. The H&P reported having bloom the 199 surgery are to seeking care and 199 surgery are to seeking care are to seeking care and 199 surgery are to seeking care and 199 surgery are to seeking care and 199 surgery are to seeking care are to seeki	ting room, 3rd time The ORM becedure is ar. The concurred the surgery any other \$2. where revealed a 109 noting surgery at noted that body stools and a low at Hospital T scan (an a retained ap sponge surgery on that was into her we damage surgery on the because of did by the towel was surgery				

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROMDER/BUPPLIETVOLM IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050557	A BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER I Medical Center		ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Coffee Rd, Modesto, C	ZIP CODE A 95355-2803 STANISLAUS	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	NISHOULD BE CROSS-	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
	phone interview we Patient A confirme occurred as noted any surgical procedure. According to Holadverse event, surgeon was not that the patient at another hospital foreign object. A review of Holadverse and the time of the hospital surgical Panagement of sponge count," repurpose was to effective process accounted for location of the sponge could be retained to the start of circulating nurse	approximately 11:00 a revise conducted with Pate and that the two surgerial and that she did not edures between Hospital spital #1's self-report on approximately lifted by Patient A's counderwent another provided in 12:009. The procedure in 12:009. The Environment of evised 4/07, identified to provide guidance for ensuring sponge pefore, during and a sponge count wo case were the deproperative site is such	of an posterior and that a se, prior nel and			

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050557	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Medical Center	STREET ADDRESS 1700 Coffee Rd		P CODE 4 95355-2803 STANISLAUS C	COUNTY	-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Event ID	Instructions in Item that, "Circulator wi kind of sponge on the line item 7.3.1 of the that " When I from the operating and dropped in receptacle [sponge indicated that "Ci sponge(s) from there is only one indicated that "Ci into an empty poor receptacle" indicated that "A placed in the 5 bag" This facility failed as described above cause, serious injund therefore jeopardy within the Safety Code Section	he procedure instructions were ap sponges are removed field, they are to be opened the middle of the sponge counter bag]." Item 7.3.2 Circulator is to remove lap receptacleand ensuring that sponge present." Item 7.3.3 roulator to place lap sponge ket of the blue bag on rim of Instructions in item 7.3.4 total of five lap sponges are separate pockets of the blue to prevent the deficiency (ies) to the patient, constitutes an immediate the meaning of Health and	1200	24.50PM		